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4) 7B8B6B=;   5) CSF<?9FA<=;   6) E9@<?9FA<=. 

 

11. �4> A4;O649FES CDB7D4@@4, EBEF46AB= K4EFPR >BFBDB= S6?S9FES < 
>4?9A84DAB9 C?4A<DB64A<9? 

4) FDG8B64S;   5) D45BK4S;   6) 6BEC<F4F9?PA4S. 
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12. �4> A4;O649FES CDBJ98GD4 CD<E6B9A<S C9847B7G >64?<H<>4J<BAAB= 
>4F97BD<< 

4) 484CF4J<S;   5) 4>>D98<F4J<S;   6) 4FF9EF4J<S. 
 

13. �4>B9 CD<?474F9?PAB9 BFABE<FES > L>B?PAB@G / 7BDB8E>B@G / 
D97<BA4?PAB@G B5N98<A9A<R GK<F9?9=-CD98@9FA<>B6? 

4) @9FB8<K9E>B9;   5) @9FB8B?B7<K9E>B9;   6) @GFG4?<EF<K9E>B9. 
 

14. %B7?4EAB AB6O@ >D<F9D<S@ 4FF9EF4J<<, >4>B9 @<A<@4?PAB9 
>B?<K9EF6B 54??B6 AG:AB A45D4FP GK<F9?R, KFB5O CD9F9A8B64FP A4 6OELGR 
>64?<H<>4J<BAAGR >4F97BD<R? 

4) 24;   5) 36;   6) 44. 

 

15. �6FBD «59EFE9??9D4» 8?S GK<F9?9= «#D<9@O C9847B7<K9E>B= 
F9IA<><» 

4) ,. �@BA4L6<?<;   5) �. �<A;   6) �. 3EA4S. 
 

16. �FB <; C9847B7B6-AB64FBDB6 EF4? L<DB>B <;69EF9A 6 EB69FE>B9 
6D9@S? 

4) ,. �@BA4L6<?<;   5) �. �<A;   6) �. 3EA4S. 
 

17. �4> A4;O649FES F9IAB?B7<S C9DEC9>F<6AB7B C?4A<DB64A<S @9FB8B6, 
CD<9@B6 < HBD@ D45BFO A4 GDB> (< A4 6ER F9@G), CBCG?SD<;<DG9@4S 
�A4FB?<9@ �<AB@? 

4) «�BAEFDG>FBD…»;   5) «#DBF9>FBD…»;   6) «�>E9?9D4FBD». 
 

18. +FB K9F>B, CBASFAB < F69D8B 8B?:9A GEF4AB6<FP C9847B7 6 C9D6O9 
A989?< D45BFO E AB6O@ >?4EEB@? 

4) CD9=E>GD4AF;   5) CD46<?4;   6) CDBC9896F<>G. 
 

19. «�<?< ?< BA<?», «#D4684/�B:P», «�4-!9F>4» – QFB CD<@9DO 
8<84>F<K9E><I… 

4) @B;7B6OI LFGD@B6;   5) CD<AJ<CB6;   6) <7D. 
 

20. $4;NSEA9A<9 C9847B7B@ EB89D:4A<S GK95A<>4 (;4K4EFGR E?<L>B@ 
E?B:AB7B 8?S 89F9=) 5B?PL9 6E97B CB@B749F D94?<;B64FP 8<84>F<K9E><= 
CD<AJ<C… 

4) A47?S8ABEF<;   5) 8BEFGCABEF<;   6) E6S;< E :<;APR. 

 

21. �4>B= Q?9@9AF ��$ A9CBED98EF69AAB BFD4:49F <AHBD@4J<BAAB9 
CB?9, 6 >BFBDB@ D45BF49F EFG89AF? 

4) 4>FG4?PABEFP;   5) J9?P;   6) EC<EB> <EFBKA<>B6 < ?<F9D4FGDO. 

 

22. �4> A4;O649FES EBFDG8A<> 5<5?<BF9><, CB@B74RM<= CB85<D4FP < 
BHBD@?SFP ?<F9D4FGDG? 
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4) 5<5?<BH<?;   5) 5<5?<B7D4H;   6) 5<5?<B@47A4F. 
 

23. �4>4S <; 54; 84AAOI EB89D:<F 8<EE9DF4J<< < 46FBD9H9D4FO? 
4) DisserCat;   5) E-Library;   6) CyberLeninka. 

 

24. "8<A <; ECBEB5B6 E<EF9@4F<;4J<< ?<F9D4FGDO 6 5<5?<BF9>9 – 
EBEF46?9A<9… 

4) >BBD8<A4FBD4;   5) >4F4?<;4FBD4;   6) >4F4?B74. 
 

25. �4<@EF6B64A<9 F9>EFB6B7B HD47@9AF4 59; 6A9E9A<S >4><I-?<5B 
<;@9A9A<= 8B?:AB 5OFP BHBD@?9AB >4> 

4) J<>484;   5) J<F4F4;   6) J<F489?P. 
    

26. "F89? 5<5?<BF9><, 789 EB89D:4FES BK9AP EF4DO9 < D4D<F9FAO9 
<;84A<S, A4;O649FES BF89? ________ >A<7< 

4) D98>B=;   5) A9K4EFB=;   6) GA<>4?PAB=. 

 

27. �4>4S Q?9>FDBAA4S 54;4 84AAOI CB;6B?S9F BEGM9EF6?SFP 
@BA<FBD<A7 J<F<DB64A<= D45BF 46FBD4? 

4) DisserCat;   5) E-Library;   6) CyberLeninka. 

 

28. 1?9>FDBAAO= D9EGDE «�E9 8?S EFG89AF4» <A4K9 A4;O649FES… 

4) «�4AP»;   5) «�BAEG?PF4AF»;   6) «Twinpix.com». 
 

29. �4>B= F<C EEO?>< A4 <EFBKA<>< < ?<F9D4FGDG A4<5B?99 CBCG?SD9A 6 
B5D4;B64F9?PAB@ CDBEFD4AEF69 A4L97B D97<BA4? 

4) 6 >648D4FAOI E>B5>4I;     5) A48EFDBKAO= <A89>E;   
6) CB8EFDBKAO= <A89>E. 
 

30. �4> 6O7?S8<F 46FB@4F<K9E>4S EABE>4? 
4) 6 >648D4FAOI E>B5>4I;     5) A48EFDBKAO= <A89>E;   
6) CB8EFDBKAO= <A89>E. 
 

31. �4>4S >4K9EF69AA4S K9DF4 6OCGE>AOI >64?<H<>4J<BAAOI (< 
A4GKAOI D45BF) CDB69DS9FES E CB@BMPR CDB7D4@@O «�AF<C?47<4F»? 

4) FDG8B9@>BEFP;   5) >D94F<6ABEFP;   6) GA<>4?PABEFP (BD<7<A4?PABEFP). 
 

32. �FB 669? CBASF<9 «C9847B7<K9E>4S >G?PFGD4» 6 BF9K9EF69AAO= 
A4GKAO= B5<IB8? 

4) �.�. 'L<AE><=;   5) �.�. %GIB@?<AE><=;   6) �.!. &B?EFB=. 

 

33. �4>4S BEB59AABEFP C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO 6BECD<A<@49FES 
H4>F<K9E>< A4 84% 

4) EF<?P B5M9A<S;   5) <AFBA4J<S;   6) 6A9LA<= 6<8. 
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34. !4;B6<F9 EB;84F9?S CBCG?SDAB= ?9>J<< CB D<FBD<>9, 
D4E>DO64RM97B CDBJ9AFAB9 EBBFABL9A<9 H4>FBDB6 6?489A<S 4G8<FBD<9=? 

4) %9D79= 1=;9ALF9=A;              5) $B@4A �4E<?9A>B;  
6) �?48<@<D �<D<AB6E><=. 

 

35. �4>B= CB8IB8 > 6;4<@B89=EF6<R GK9A<>4 < B5GK4RM97BES E9=K4E 
S6?S9FES A4<5B?99 4>FG4?PAO@? 

4) EG5N9>F-B5N9>FAO=; 5) B5N9>F-B5N9>FAO=;  6) EG5N9>F-EG5N9>FAO=. 

 

36. %F<?< C9847B7<K9E>B7B DG>B6B8EF64 CB8D4;89?SRFES A4 
46FBD<F4DAO=, 89@B>D4F<K9E><= <… 

4) ?<59D4?PAO=;   5) ?9=5BD<EFE><=;   6) ?4>D<@B;AO=. 

 

37. "8A4 <; 7?46AOI CE<IB?B7<K9E><I CDB5?9@ C9847B74 E @AB7B?9FA<@ 
EF4:9@ GE?B6AB A4;O649FES E<A8DB@… 

4) IDBA<K9E>B= GEF4?BEF<;   5) �4=A9?4;  6) Q@BJ<BA4?PAB7B 6O7BD4A<S. 
 

38. �4>B= E9D<4? CB869D7ES A4<5B?99 BEFDB= >D<F<>9 EB EFBDBAO 
EC9J<4?<EFB6 CB @98<4-C9847B7<>9 (6 K4EFABEF<, �.�.  4K9A<A4)? 

4) «�B?PL4S C9D9@9A4»;   5) «(<;DG>»;   6) «'K<F9?P 6 ;4>BA9». 
 

39. �4>B6 D4;@9D A48546>< ;4 >?4EEAB9 DG>B6B8EF6B (6% BF B>?484)? 
4) 5;   5) 50;   6) 25. 

 

40. �4>B= 8B>G@9AF A9 A4IB8<FES 6 EH9D9 A9CBED98EF69AAB= 
BF69FEF69AABEF< >?4EEAB7B DG>B6B8<F9?S? 

4) >?4EEAO= :GDA4?;   5) F459?P (E BJ9A>4@<);   6) GK9A<K9E><= 5<?9F. 
 

41. �EFD9K4 >?4EEAB7B DG>B6B8<F9?S E DB8<F9?S@< 8?S B5EG:89A<S < 
D9L9A<S 64:AOI BD74A<;4J<BAAOI 6BCDBEB6 A4;O649FES… 

4) HBDG@;   5) EB5D4A<9;   6) E<@CB;<G@. 

 

42. �E?< E9@PS D959A>4 B>4;O649FES 6 E?B:AB= :<;A9AAB= E<FG4J<<, 
EBJ<4?PAO= C9847B7 < >?4EEAO= DG>B6B8<F9?P @B7GF <A<J<<DB64FP 
EBEF46?9A<9 4>F4 B5E?98B64A<S… 

4) :<?<MAB-5OFB6OI GE?B6<=;     5) EBJ<4?PAB= E<FG4J<< D4;6<F<S;    
6) H<A4AEB6B= 7D4@BFABEF<. 

 

43. �4>B= 8B>G@9AF EB89D:<F E6989A<S B ?<KAOI >4K9EF64I GK9A<>4? 
4) :GDA4?;   5) F459?P;   6) I4D4>F9D<EF<>4. 
 

44. !4;B6<F9 46FBD4 HD4;O: «�4>BA 86<:9A<S – 6C9D98, BEF4AB6>4 8?S 
>B??9>F<64 – QFB E@9DFP»: 

4) �.%.  4>4D9A>B;   5) �:. (. �9AA98<;   6) �.�. �<A. 
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45. �4>B= >B@C?9>E 9:9A989?PAOI 6BEC<F4F9?PAOI ;4ASF<= CBS6<?ES 6 
DBEE<=E>B@ B5D4;B64F9?PAB@ CDBEFD4AEF69 E E9AFS5DS 2022 7B84? 

4) «#B7B6BD<@ BF>DB69AAB»;   5) «$4;7B6BDO B 64:AB@»;    
6) «$BEE<S – @B< 7BD<;BAFO». 
 

46. !4;B6<F9 46FBD4 J<F4FO: «�A4A<S 59; 6BEC<F4A<S – KFB @9K 6 DG>4I 
EG@4EL98L97B» 

4) �.!. %4I4DB6;   5) �. .  B?BFB6;   6) �.�.  9A89?996. 
 

47. !4K4?B GK95AB7B 7B84 <@9AG9FES CD4;8A<>B@ ______ ;6BA>4 
4) C9D6B7B;   5) ED98A97B;   6) CBE?98A97B. 
 

48. �4>B= >BA>GDE FD48<J<BAAB CDB6B8<FES 6 %, № 27 7. �G74AE>4? 
4) «3 6O5<D4R CD46B»;   5) «�D4= �G74AE><= #D46BE?46AO=»;    
6) «�9A7GDG». 
 

49. �4>B= F<C @9DBCD<SF<= FD48<J<BAAB BEGM9EF6?S9FES CD< 
6;4<@B89=EF6<< L>B? E @G;9S@<? 

4) >BAJ9DF;   5) B?<@C<484;   6) Q>E>GDE<S. 
 

50. +FB AG:AB CD<EO?4FP 6 BD74AO GCD46?9A<S B5D4;B64A<9@ CB <FB74@ 
CDB6989AAOI @9DBCD<SF<= 6 E6S;< E J<HDB6<;4J<9= GK95AB-6BEC<F4F9?PAB7B 
CDBJ9EE4? 

4) HBAB7D4@@G;   5) HBFBBFK9F;   6) @9FB8D4;D45BF>G. 
 

51. +FB, EB7?4EAB 4HBD<;@G, S6?S9FES BF?<KAO@ «7BDRK<@ 8?S 
5G8GM97B»? 

4) CDB7AB;;   5) D4;BK4DB64A<9;   6) GEC9I. 
 

52. �.  4E?BG <;69EF9A F9@, KFB EB;84? «C<D4@<8G…» 
4) ECBEB5ABEF9=;   5) CBFD95ABEF9=;   6) 8BEF<:9A<=. 

 

53. %?B6B 7D9K9E>B7B CDB<EIB:89A<S, B;A4K4RM99 CGFP > 8BEF<:9A<R 
J9?<… 

4) @9FB8;   5) >4D4FE<E;   6) Q=8BE. 
 

54. �<84>F<K9E><9 ED98EF64 89?SFES A4 ED98EF64 CD9CB8464A<S <… 

4) GK9A<S;   5) 6BEC<F4A<S;   6) B5GK9A<S. 
 

55. #9EAS A4 <EFBD<K9E>GR F9@G, 6BECDB<;6989AA4S 6 HBD@4F9 mp3, 

BFABE<FES > ED98EF64@ B5GK9A<S… 

4) 4G8<4?PAO@;   5) 6<;G4?PAO@;   6) 4G8<B6<;G4?PAO@. 
 

56. �B>G@9AF4?PAO= H<?P@ BFABE<FES > ED98EF64@ B5GK9A<S… 

4) 4G8<4?PAO@;   5) 6<;G4?PAO@;   6) 4G8<B6<;G4?PAO@. 
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57. �4D<>4FGD4 BFABE<FES > ED98EF64@ B5GK9A<S… 

4) 4G8<4?PAO@;   5) 6<;G4?PAO@;   6) 4G8<B6<;G4?PAO@. 
 

58. �?46A4S CD<K<A4 C9D9IB84 > 8<EF4AJ<BAAB@G B5GK9A<R 6 
2020 7B8G – C4A89@<S: 

4) SARS;   5) COVID-19;   6) AH1N1. 

 

59. (BD@4F L>B?PAB7B B5GK9A<S, 66989AAO= 6 $BEE<< E H96D4?S 
2020 7B84, A4;64?< 

4) BKAB-;4BKAO@;   5) 8<E>D9FAO@;   6) 8<EF4AJ<BAAO@. 

 

60. �4>B9 A4;64A<9 BFABE<FES > J<>?G >D4F><I 6<89BGDB>B6 CB 
EBJ<4?PAB-7G@4A<F4DAO@ CD98@9F4@? 

4) (B>EHBD8;   5) (B>E@4DF;   6) (B>EFDBF. 
 

61. !4;B6<F9 B8AG <; 7?46AOI CD<K<A A98B6B?PEF64 L>B?PA<>B6 
8<EF4AJ<BAAO@ B5GK9A<9@: 

4) G7DB;4 "$��;   5) ?97>BEFP CB?GK9A<S BJ9A><;   6) E?B:ABEFP 8/;. 
 

62. �4>B9 GF69D:89A<9 A4 84AAO= @B@9AF S6?S9FES A4<5B?99 
ECD4698?<6O@? 

4) FB?P>B ;4 8<EF4AJ<BAAO@ B5GK9A<9@ 5G8GM99;    
5) 8<EF4AJ<BAAB9 B5GK9A<9 @B:9F 66B8<FPES, CD<K9@ A9B8AB>D4FAB, AB 

>4> 6OAG:89AA4S @9D4;    
6) 8<EF4AJ<BAAB9 B5GK9A<9 S6?S9FES CB?AO@ 4A4IDBA<;@B@. 

 

63. �4>B= C9847B7 6 C9D<B8 C9D9EFDB=>< D4;D45BF4? F<CB?B7<R GDB>B6, 
8B?7B9 6D9@S EK<F46LGRES >?4EE<K9E>B=? 

4) �.�. 'L<AE><=;   5) 2.�. �454AE><=;   6) �.�. %GIB@?<AE><=. 

 

64. �4>B= <; GDB>B6 CB EGF< E6B9= S6?S9FES A9EF4A84DFAO@? 
4) ?9>J<S;   5) >BAFDB?PA4S D45BF4;   6) EG8. 
 

65. %B7?4EAB B8AB= <; >?4EE<H<>4J<=, @9FB8O B5GK9A<S 
CB8D4;89?SRFES A4 E?B69EAO9, A47?S8AO9 <… 

4) 89=EF69AAO9;   5) CD4>F<K9E><9;   6) CDB7ABEF<K9E><9. 
 

66. �4> EB7?4EAB AB6B= F<CB?B7<< GDB>B6 CB (�"% A4;O649FES GDB> 
«E<EF9@4F<;4J<< < B5B5M9A<S»? 

4) BF>DOF<S AB6B7B ;A4A<S;  5) D4;6<64RM97B >BAFDB?S;    
6) B5M9@9FB8B?B7<K9E>B= A4CD46?9AABEF<. 

 

67. � FD48<J<BAAB= HBD@G?<DB6>9 FD<98<A4S J9?P GDB>4 EBEFB<F <; 
B5D4;B64F9?PAB=, D4;6<64RM9= < 



13 

4) F9IAB?B7<K9E>B=;   5) 6BEC<F4F9?PAB=;   6) >BAEFDG>F<6AB=. 

 

68. �4>B= QF4C GDB>4 CB;6B?S9F CB6FBD<FP CDB=89AAB9 < A4EFDB<FPES A4 
6BECD<SF<9 AB6B= F9@O? 

4) ;4>D9C?9A<9;   5) 4>FG4?<;4J<S;   6) D9H?9>E<S. 
 

69. !4;B6<F9 46FBD4 D45BFO CB 4A4?<;G < E4@B4A4?<;G GDB>4 
4) �B@9AE><=;   5) �6<AF<?<4A;   6) �BA4D:96E><=. 

 

70. 'EC9I = 10% F4?4AF4 +90%... K97B? 
4) 69;9A<S;   5) E6S;9=;   6) FDG84. 
 

#D<@9DAO9 F9@O F6BDK9E><I ;484A<=. $9H9D4FO: 
 

1. "5M<9 CD98EF46?9A<S B C9847B7<K9E>B= CDBH9EE<<. "5D4; 
GK<F9?S 6 B5O89AAB@ EB;A4A<<. 

2. %FDG>FGD4 L>B?O 6 >BAF9>EF9 BD74A<K9E>B= F9BD<< �. %C9AE9D4. 
3. #9847B7-BD74A<;4FBD, 97B HGA>J<<, 6;4<@B89=EF6<9 E GK<F9?S@<. 

4. %BJ<4?PAO= C9847B7: EGMABEFP < BEAB6AO9 CDB5?9@O D45BFO. 

5. �?46AO9 ;484K< < F9A89AJ<< D45BFO L>B?PAB7B CE<IB?B74. 
6. �A4?<; >BA>D9FAOI CD<@9DB6 6A9>?4EEAB= D45BFO < 

89SF9?PABEF< EBJ<4?PAB-CE<IB?B7<K9E>B= E?G:5O. 

7. &4>F<>< C9847B7<K9E>B= CB889D:><. 

8. �BEG84DEF69AAO9 B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 EF4A84DFO BEAB6AB7B B5M97B 
< ED98A97B B5M97B B5D4;B64A<S ((�"% """ $(, (�"% %"" $(, �"% """ 
�!$, �"% %"" �!$). 

9. "EAB6AO9 B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O < CD<@9DAO9 D45BK<9 
CDB7D4@@O CB CD98@9F4@. 

10. �B8B6B= C?4A D45BFO L>B?O. 

11. $45BK4S CDB7D4@@4 < >4?9A84DAB-F9@4F<K9E>B9 C?4A<DB64A<9 CB 
CD98@9F4@. 

12.  9FB8<K9E><9 D9>B@9A84J<<, CD<>4;O BD74AB6 GCD46?9A<S 
B5D4;B64A<9@ A4 @9EF4I. #B?B:9A<9 B5 4FF9EF4J<< C9847B7<K9E><I 
D45BFA<>B6. 

13. #?4AO D45BFO  " EBJ<4?PAB-7G@4A<F4DAOI CD98@9FB6 6 
L>B?4I: EGMABEFP < BEAB6AO9 F9A89AJ<<. 

14. !4>BC<F9?PA4S E<EF9@4 >4> BEAB64 AB6B7B CBDS8>4 4FF9EF4J<< 
GK<F9?9=. 

15. %<EF9@4 BC?4FO C9847B7<K9E>B7B FDG84 6 $BEE<=E>B= (989D4J<<. 

16. �;69EFAO9 C9847B7<-AB64FBDO EB69FE>B7B C9D<B84 < 
EB6D9@9AABEF<. 

17. &9IAB?B7<< «�BAEFDG>FBD GDB>4» < «�BAEFDG>FBD F9@O»: 
EGMABEFP < >BA>D9FAO9 CD<@9DO. 

18. �;7?S8O C9847B7B6-AB64FBDB6 A4 CD46<?4, 4 F4>:9 CD<GK9A<9 
L>B?PA<>B6 > BEAB6AO@ 6<84@ GK95AB= D45BFO. 
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19. �<84>F<K9E><9 <7DO >4> ECBEB5 CD<84A<S D4;ABB5D4;<S GK95AB@G 
CDBJ9EEG. 

20. �BCDBEO C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO, E4@BEB69DL9AEF6B64A<S 
C9847B7B6, EB6@9EFAB7B F6BDK9EF64 GK<F9?S < GK9A<>B6. 

21. �AHBD@4J<BAAB9 CB?9 8?S >64?<H<>4J<BAAOI D45BF < A4GKAOI 
<EE?98B64A<= C9847B7B6. 

22. #B<E> ?<F9D4FGDO 6 A4GKAOI 5<5?<BF9>4I, 8DG7<9 64:AO9 
HGA>J<< 5<5?<B7D4H<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6. 

23. 1?9>FDBAAO9 54;O 84AAOI, BEB59AABEF< D45BFO E A<@<. 

24. %<EF9@4F<;4J<S <AHBD@4J<<. %BEF46?9A<9 <A8<6<8G4?PAOI 
>4F4?B7B6 < >4DFBF9>. 

25. �4:AO9 F9A89AJ<< B5D45BF>< ?<F9D4FGDO. "HBD@?9A<9 A4GKAOI 
J<F4F. 

26. "F89?O D98>B= >A<7<, BEB59AABEF< D45BFO E A<@<. 

27. �4;O 84AAOI E-Library, CyberLeninka < DisserCat. 

28. 1�% «�BAEG?PF4AF EFG89AF4», «�4AP», E4=F «Twin-Pix». 
29. �B@C?9>F4J<S EC<E>B6 ?<F9D4FGDO, EEO?>< 6 >648D4FAOI 

E>B5>4I. 
30. �6FB@4F<K9E><9 EABE><, <I BHBD@?9A<9. 
31. %<EF9@4 «�AF<C?47<4F.$G»: EGMABEFP, CD<AJ<CO D45BFO < 

CDB69D>4 A4GKAOI F9>EFB6. 
32. %GMABEFP C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO, 9ё BEAB6AO9 F9BD9F<>< (BF 

�.�. %GIB@?<AE>B7B 8B 46FBDB6 EB6D9@9AAOI GK95A<>B6). 
33. �B@CBA9AFO < HGA>J<< C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO. 

34. �<8O (F<CB?B7<S) C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO. 

35. #DB5?9@O CB6OL9A<S C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO GK<F9?9= A4 
EB6D9@9AAB@ QF4C9. 

 

#D<@9DAO9 F9@O F6BDK9E><I ;484A<=: CD9;9AF4J<< 

36. %F<?< C9847B7<K9E>B7B B5M9A<S < DG>B6B8EF64. 
37. %<A8DB@ Q@BJ<BA4?PAB7B 6O7BD4A<S < 97B CDBH<?4>F<>4. 
38. "5D4; GK<F9?S 6 EB6D9@9AAB= @4EEB6B= >G?PFGD9 (A4 CD<@9D9 

><AB), 97B E6S;P E 6BCDBE4@< C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO. 

39. %F4FGE >?4EEAB7B DG>B6B8<F9?S: CD9<@GM9EF64 < 
BF69FEF69AABEFP.  

40. #?4AO D45BFO >?4EEAOI DG>B6B8<F9?9=.  
41. $B8<F9?PE><9 EB5D4A<S < DB8<F9?PE><9 >B@<F9FO >4> 

«8<4?B7B6O9 C?BM48><» 8?S B5D4FAB= E6S;<.  
42. �;4<@B89=EF6<9 E E9@PS@<, B>4;46L<@<ES 6 E?B:AB= :<;A9AAB= 

E<FG4J<<.  
43. %C9J<H<K9E>4S 8B>G@9AF4J<S >?4EEAOI DG>B6B8<F9?9=.  
44. #DB5?9@O CBEFDB9A<S 8DG:AB7B < J9?9GEFD9@?9AAB7B >?4EE4 
45. 'E<?9A<9 6A<@4A<S 7BEG84DEF64 > 6BEC<F4F9?PAB= D45BF9 6 

L>B?4I.  
46. #B8IB8O > F<CB?B7<< 6BEC<F4F9?PAOI @9DBCD<SF<=.  
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47. "EAB6AO9 @9DBCD<SF<S >4?9A84DAB7B J<>?4.  
48. &D48<J<BAAO9 @9DBCD<SF<S 6 >BA>D9FAOI L>B?4I.  
49. �;4<@B89=EF6<9 E >G?PFGDAO@< GKD9:89A<S@<.  
50. �>J<< CB ?<A<< BD74AB6 GCD46?9A<S B5D4;B64A<9@.  
51. «(BD@G?4 GEC9I4» 6BEC<F4F9?PAB7B @9DBCD<SF<S.  
52. �;4<@BE6S;P @9:8G CBFD95ABEFS@<, J9?S@<, @9FB84@<, 

ED98EF64@<, BC9D4J<S@< < D9;G?PF4F4@< B5GK9A<S.  
53. �?4EE<H<>4J<< @9FB8B6 B5GK9A<S.  
54. #B8IB8O > F<CB?B7<< 8<84>F<K9E><I ED98EF6.  
55. "EAB6AO9 8<84>F<K9E><9 CD<AJ<CO.  
56. �G8<4?PAO9, 6<;G4?PAO9 < 4G8<B6<;G4?PAO9 ED98EF64 B5GK9A<S.  
57. �46<E<@BEFP 8<84>F<K9E><I ED98EF6 BF QF4CB6 GDB>4.  
58. #D<K<AO C9D9IB84 > 8<EF4AJ<BAAB@G B5GK9A<R. "F?<K<9 �" BF 

"�(" 

59. "D74A<;4J<S GDB>B6 6 HBD@4F9 6<89B>BAH9D9AJ<= 

60. �BCDBEO EA45:9A<S GK95AOI >GDEB6 Q?9>FDBAAO@< @4F9D<4?4@<.  
61. #DB5?9@O D4J<BA4?<;4J<< 8B@4LA<I ;484A<= 

62. #DB5?9@O < C9DEC9>F<6O �", ;4<@EF6B64A<9 ;4DG59:AB7B BCOF4 
63. &<CB?B7<< GDB>B6 A4 DG59:9 )) – ))І 66. (�454AE><=, "A<MG> < 

8D.).  
64. %B6D9@9AA4S F<CB?B7<S GDB>B6 CB (�"%.  
65. &D<98<A4S J9?P GDB>4 < 9ё AB6O9 HBD@G?<DB6>< 6 C?BE>BEF< 

«GA<69DE4?PAOI GK95AOI 89=EF6<=».  
66. %CBEB5O <;?B:9A<S AB6B7B @4F9D<4?4.  
67. "EB59AABEF< QF4CB6 4>FG4?<;4J<< BCBDAOI ;A4A<=, @BF<64J<< 

GK95AB= 89SF9?PABEF<, C9D6<KAB7B ;4>D9C?9A<S < D9H?9>E<<.  
68. !9EF4A84DFAO9 GDB><: EGMABEFP, HBD@O < BFABL9A<9 > A<@ 

(EBCBEF46?9A<9 FBK9> ;D9A<S).  
69. %I9@O 4A4?<;4 < E4@B4A4?<;4 GDB>4.  
70. «(BD@G?4 GEC9LAB7B GDB>4». 
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2.2. "J9ABKAO9 ED98EF64 8?S CDB@9:GFBKAB= 4FF9EF4J<< (;4K9F) 

 

1. "5M<9 CD98EF46?9A<S B C9847B7<K9E>B= CDBH9EE<<.  
2. "5D4; GK<F9?S 6 B5O89AAB@ EB;A4A<< (BEAB6AO9 F9A89AJ<<). 
3. �BCDBEO B5GK9A<S < 6BEC<F4A<S 6 GEFAB@ A4DB8AB@ F6BDK9EF69 
4. �BCDBEO B5GK9A<S < 6BEC<F4A<S 6 EG:89A<SI 6O84RM<IES 

@OE?<F9?9= (4HBD<;@O < 8D.) 
5. "5D4; EB6D9@9AAB7B GK<F9?S 6 % � 

6. "5D4; GK<F9?S 6 C9E9AAB@ F6BDK9EF69 
7. "5D4; C9847B74 6 EB69FE>B@ ><AB<E>GEEF69 
8. "5D4; BF9K9EF69AAB7B GK<F9?S 6 EB6D9@9AAB= ><AB<A8GEFD<< 

9. %FDG>FGD4 L>B?O 6 >BAF9>EF9 BD74A<K9E>B= F9BD<< �. %C9AE9D4. 
10. #9847B7-BD74A<;4FBD, 97B HGA>J<<, 6;4<@B89=EF6<9 E GK<F9?S@<. 

11. %B6D9@9AAO9 F9A89AJ<< HGA>J<BA<DB64A<S GK9A<K9E>B7B 
EBGCD46?9A<S 

12. %BJ<4?PAO= C9847B7: EGMABEFP < BEAB6AO9 CDB5?9@O D45BFO. 

13. %B6D9@9AAO9 F9A89AJ<< CDBH9EE<BA4?PAB= BD<9AF4J<< 
B5GK4RM<IES  

14. �?46AO9 ;484K< < F9A89AJ<< D45BFO L>B?PAB7B CE<IB?B74. 
15. �A4?<; >BA>D9FAOI CD<@9DB6 6A9>?4EEAB= D45BFO  
16. �A4?<; >BA>D9FAOI CD<@9DB6 89SF9?PABEF< EBJ<4?PAB-

CE<IB?B7<K9E>B= E?G:5O. 

17. &4>F<>< C9847B7<K9E>B= CB889D:><. 

18. �BEG84DEF69AAO9 B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 EF4A84DFO BEAB6AB7B B5M97B 
< ED98A97B B5M97B B5D4;B64A<S ((�"% """ $(, (�"% %"" $(, �"% """ 
�!$, �"% %"" �!$). 

19. "EAB6AO9 B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O  
20. #D<@9DAO9 D45BK<9 CDB7D4@@O CB CD98@9F4@. 

21. �B8B6B= C?4A D45BFO L>B?O. 

22. $45BK4S CDB7D4@@4 GK95AB7B CD98@9F4  
23. �4?9A84DAB-F9@4F<K9E>B9 C?4A<DB64A<9 CB CD98@9FG. 
24.  9FB8<K9E><9 D9>B@9A84J<<, CD<>4;O BD74AB6 GCD46?9A<S 

B5D4;B64A<9@ A4 @9EF4I.  
25. #B?B:9A<9 B5 4FF9EF4J<< C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6. 
26. �64?<H<>4J<BAAO9 >4F97BD<< C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6 
27. #9847B7<K9E><9 ;64A<S GK<F9?9= 

28. (9AB@9A A4EF46A<K9EF64 CD<@9A<F9?PAB > @B?B8O@ C9847B74@ 

29. "EB59AABEF< CDBH9EE<BA4?PAB= 89SF9?PABEF< GK<F9?9=-

@9FB8<EFB6 
30. #DB5?9@4 CDBH9EE<BA4?PAOI 89H<J<FB6 
31. %CBEB5O 6OS6?9A<S CDBH9EE<BA4?PAOI 89H<J<FB6 G C9847B7B6 
32. �A8<6<8G4?PAO= B5D4;B64F9?PAO= @4DLDGF >4> EB6D9@9AA4S 

F9A89AJ<S E4@BB5D4;B64A<S C9847B7B6 
33. #?4AO D45BFO  " EBJ<4?PAB-7G@4A<F4DAOI CD98@9FB6 6 

L>B?4I: EGMABEFP < BEAB6AO9 F9A89AJ<<. 
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34. !4>BC<F9?PA4S E<EF9@4 >4> BEAB64 AB6B7B CBDS8>4 4FF9EF4J<< 
GK<F9?9=. 

35. %<EF9@4 BC?4FO C9847B7<K9E>B7B FDG84 6 $BEE<=E>B= (989D4J<<. 

36. �;69EFAO9 C9847B7<-AB64FBDO EB69FE>B7B C9D<B84 
37. %B6D9@9AAO9 BF9K9EF69AAO9 C9847B7<-AB64FBDO. 

38. &9IAB?B7<S «�BAEFDG>FBD GDB>4»: EGMABEFP < >BA>D9FAO9 
CD<@9DO. 

39. &9IAB?B7<S «�BAEFDG>FBD F9@O»: EGMABEFP < >BA>D9FAO9 
CD<@9DO. 

40. �;7?S8O C9847B7B6-AB64FBDB6 A4 CD46<?4, 4 F4>:9 CD<GK9A<9 
L>B?PA<>B6 > BEAB6AO@ 6<84@ GK95AB= D45BFO. 

41. �<84>F<K9E><9 <7DO >4> ECBEB5 CD<84A<S D4;ABB5D4;<S GK95AB@G 
CDBJ9EEG. 

42. #DB5?9@O E4@BEB69DL9AEF6B64A<S C9847B7B6. 
43. "D74A<;4J<S EB6@9EFAB7B F6BDK9EF64 GK<F9?S < GK9A<>B6. 
44. �AHBD@4J<BAAB9 CB?9 8?S >64?<H<>4J<BAAOI D45BF < A4GKAOI 

<EE?98B64A<= C9847B7B6. 
45. #B<E> ?<F9D4FGDO 6 A4GKAOI 5<5?<BF9>4I, 8DG7<9 64:AO9 

HGA>J<< 5<5?<B7D4H<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6. 
46. 1?9>FDBAAO9 54;O 84AAOI, BEB59AABEF< D45BFO E A<@<. 

47. %<EF9@4F<;4J<S <AHBD@4J<<. %BEF46?9A<9 <A8<6<8G4?PAOI 
>4F4?B7B6 < >4DFBF9>. 

48. �4:AO9 F9A89AJ<< B5D45BF>< ?<F9D4FGDO. "HBD@?9A<9 A4GKAOI 
J<F4F. 

49. "F89?O D98>B= >A<7<, BEB59AABEF< D45BFO E A<@<. 

50. �4;4 84AAOI E-Library,  

51. �4;4 84AAOI CyberLeninka <  

52. 1?9>FDBAAO= >4F4?B7 DisserCat. 

53. 1�% «�BAEG?PF4AF EFG89AF4»,  
54. 1?9>FDBAAB-5<5?<BF9KA4S E<EF9@4 «�4AP», 
55. *<HDB6B= B5D4;B64F9?PAO= D9EGDE «�E9 8?S EFG89AF4» («Twin-

Pix»). 
56. *<HDB6B= B5D4;B64F9?PAO= D9EGDE IPR Smart 

57. #D<AJ<CO >B@C?9>F4J<< EC<E>B6 ?<F9D4FGDO 

58. �?H46<FAO= CBDS8B> CB84K< <ECB?P;B64AAB= ?<F9D4FGDO 

59. %<EF9@4F<K9E><= CBDS8B> CB84K< <ECB?P;B64AAB= ?<F9D4FGDO 

60. "HBD@?9A<9 EEO?B> 6 >648D4FAOI E>B5>4I 
61. �6FB@4F<K9E><9 EABE><, <I BHBD@?9A<9. 
62. %<EF9@4 «�AF<C?47<4F.$G»: EGMABEFP, CD<AJ<CO D45BFO < 

CDB69D>4 A4GKAOI F9>EFB6. 
63. %GMABEFP C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO, 9ё BEAB6AO9 F9BD9F<>< (BF 

�.�. %GIB@?<AE>B7B 8B 46FBDB6 EB6D9@9AAOI GK95A<>B6). 
64. �B@CBA9AFO < HGA>J<< C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO. 

65. �<8O (F<CB?B7<S) C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO. 

66. 'DB6A< C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO 
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67. #DB5?9@O CB6OL9A<S C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO GK<F9?9= A4 
EB6D9@9AAB@ QF4C9. 

68. %F<?< C9847B7<K9E>B7B B5M9A<S < DG>B6B8EF64. 
69. %<A8DB@ Q@BJ<BA4?PAB7B 6O7BD4A<S < 97B CDBH<?4>F<>4. 
70. %6S;P B5D4;4 GK<F9?S 6 EB6D9@9AAB= @4EEB6B= >G?PFGD9 E 

6BCDBE4@< C9847B7<K9E>B= >G?PFGDO. 

71. %F4FGE >?4EEAB7B DG>B6B8<F9?S: CD9<@GM9EF64 < 
BF69FEF69AABEFP.  

72. %FDG>FGD4 >?4EEAB7B :GDA4?4 
73. #?4AO D45BFO >?4EEAOI DG>B6B8<F9?9=.  
74. $B8<F9?PE><9 EB5D4A<S >4> «8<4?B7B6O9 C?BM48><» 8?S 

B5D4FAB= E6S;< 

75. $B8<F9?PE><9 >B@<F9FO >4> «8<4?B7B6O9 C?BM48><» 8?S 
B5D4FAB= E6S;<.  

76. �;4<@B89=EF6<9 E E9@PS@<, B>4;46L<@<ES 6 E?B:AB= :<;A9AAB= 
E<FG4J<<.  

77. %C9J<H<K9E>4S 8B>G@9AF4J<S >?4EEAOI DG>B6B8<F9?9=.  
78. #DB5?9@O CBEFDB9A<S 8DG:AB7B < J9?9GEFD9@?9AAB7B >?4EE4. 
79. 'E<?9A<9 6A<@4A<S 7BEG84DEF64 > 6BEC<F4F9?PAB= D45BF9 6 

L>B?4I.  
80. #B8IB8O > F<CB?B7<< 6BEC<F4F9?PAOI @9DBCD<SF<=.  
81. "EAB6AO9 @9DBCD<SF<S >4?9A84DAB7B J<>?4.  
82. &D48<J<BAAO9 @9DBCD<SF<S 6 >BA>D9FAOI L>B?4I.  
83. �;4<@B89=EF6<9 E >G?PFGDAO@< GKD9:89A<S@<.  
84. �>J<< CB ?<A<< BD74AB6 GCD46?9A<S B5D4;B64A<9@.  
85. «(BD@G?4 GEC9I4» 6BEC<F4F9?PAB7B @9DBCD<SF<S.  
86. �;4<@BE6S;P @9:8G CBFD95ABEFS@<, J9?S@<, @9FB84@<, 

ED98EF64@<, BC9D4J<S@< < D9;G?PF4F4@< B5GK9A<S.  
87. *9?< <EFBD<K9E>B7B < B5M9EF6B698K9E>B7B B5D4;B64A<S 

L>B?PA<>B6 
88. �?4EE<H<>4J<< @9FB8B6 B5GK9A<S.  
89. #B8IB8O > F<CB?B7<< 8<84>F<K9E><I ED98EF6.  
90. #BASF<9 8<84>F<K9E><I CD<AJ<CB6. 
91. #D<AJ<C A47?S8ABEF< 6 B5GK9A<< 

92. #D<AJ<C CBE?98B64F9?PABEF< 

93. #D<AJ<C E<EF9@4F<KABEF< 

94. #D<AJ<C A4GKABEF< 

95. #D<AJ<C 8BEFGCABEF< 

96. %6S;P B5GK9A<S E :<;APR (EGMABEFP < D94?<;4J<S CD<AJ<C4)  
97. �G8<4?PAO9, 6<;G4?PAO9 < 4G8<B6<;G4?PAO9 ED98EF64 B5GK9A<S.  
98. �46<E<@BEFP 8<84>F<K9E><I ED98EF6 BF QF4CB6 GDB>4.  
99. "EAB6AO9 ED98EF64 CDB69D>< ;A4A<= B5GK4RM<IES 
100. �E9DBEE<=E>4S CDB69DBKA4S D45BF4 (�#$) CB <EFBD<< 
101. �#$ CB B5M9EF6B;A4A<R 

102. "�1 >4> HBD@4 7BEG84DEF69AAB= <FB7B6B= 4FF9EF4J<< 
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103. ��1 >4> HBD@4 7BEG84DEF69AAB= <FB7B6B= 4FF9EF4J<< 

104. #D<K<AO C9D9IB84 > 8<EF4AJ<BAAB@G B5GK9A<R.  
105. "F?<K<9 8<EF4AJ<BAAB7B B5GK9A<S BF BKAB-;4BKAB7B. 
106. #B?B:<F9?PAO9 4EC9>FO 8<EF4AJ<BAAB7B B5GK9A<S 

(EBCBEF46?9A<9 6;7?S8B6 C9847B7B6 < L>B?PA<>B6) 
107. !974F<6AO9 4EC9>FO 8<EF4AJ<BAAB7B B5GK9A<S (EBCBEF46?9A<9 

6;7?S8B6 C9847B7B6 < L>B?PA<>B6) 
108. "D74A<;4J<S GDB>B6 6 HBD@4F9 6<89B>BAH9D9AJ<=. 

109. �BCDBEO EA45:9A<S GK95AOI >GDEB6 Q?9>FDBAAO@< @4F9D<4?4@<.  
110. #DB5?9@O D4J<BA4?<;4J<< 8B@4LA<I ;484A<=. 

111. �4<@EF6B64A<9 ;4DG59:AB7B BCOF4 CD< BD74A<;4J<< 
8<EF4AJ<BAAB7B B5GK9A<S 

112. #DB5?9@O < C9DEC9>F<6O 8<EF4AJ<BAAB7B B5GK9A<S  
113. "5B5M9A<9 D97<BA4?PAB7B BCOF4 8<EF4AJ<BAAB7B B5GK9A<S 

(E5BDA<> «,>B?O A4 8<EF4AJ<<») 
114. &<CB?B7<< GDB>B6 A4 DG59:9 )) – ))І 66. (�454AE><=, "A<MG> 

< 8D.).  
115. &<CB?B7<S GDB>B6 6 ?<KABEFAB BD<9AF<DB64AAB@ B5GK9A<< 

116. %B6D9@9AA4S F<CB?B7<S GDB>B6 CB (�"%.  
117. &D<98<A4S J9?P GDB>4  
118. < 9ё AB6O9 HBD@G?<DB6>< 6 C?BE>BEF< «GA<69DE4?PAOI GK95AOI 

89=EF6<=».  
119. "5GK4RM<9 ;484K< GDB>4 
120. $4;6<64RM<9 ;484K< GDB>4 
121. �BEC<FO64RM<9 ;484K< GDB>4 
122. !B6O9 HBD@G?<DB6>< J9?9= < ;484K GDB>4 6 C?BE>BEF< 

«GA<69DE4?PAOI GK95AOI 89=EF6<=». 
123. �<KABEFAO9 D9;G?PF4FO B5GK9A<S 
124.  9F4CD98@9FAO9 D9;G?PF4FO B5GK9A<S 
125. #D98@9FAO9 D9;G?PF4FO B5GK9A<S 
126. %CBEB5O <;?B:9A<S AB6B7B @4F9D<4?4.  
127. 1F4C 4>FG4?<;4J<< BCBDAOI ;A4A<=,  
128.  BF<64J<S GK95AB= 89SF9?PABEF< 

129.  #9D6<KAB9 ;4>D9C?9A<9 @4F9D<4?4  
130. 1F4C D9H?9>E<< A4 GDB>9.  
131. #B;A464F9?PAO= <AF9D9E 
132. #DB5?9@O CB6OL9A<S CB;A464F9?PAB7B <AF9D9E4 L>B?PA<>B6 > 

EBJ<4?PAB-7G@4A<F4DAO@ CD98@9F4@ 

133. ,>B?PAO9 CD98@9FAO9 "?<@C<48O >4> HBD@4 D45BFO E 
B84D9AAO@< GK9A<>4@< 

134. !9EF4A84DFAO9 GDB><: EGMABEFP < HBD@O 

135. #D<@9DO A9EF4A84DFAOI GDB>B6 <EFBD<< 

136. #D<@9DO A9EF4A84DFAOI GDB>B6 B5M9EF6B;A4A<S 
137.  "FABL9A<9 C9847B7<K9E>B= B5M9EF69AABEF< > A9EF4A84DFAO@ 

HBD@4@ GK95AOI ;4ASF<= (EBCBEF46?9A<9 FBK9> ;D9A<S).  
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138. %I9@O 4A4?<;4 < E4@B4A4?<;4 GDB>4.  
139. «(BD@G?4 GEC9LAB7B GDB>4». 
140. %I9@O 4A4?<;4 6BEC<F4F9?PAOI @9DBCD<SF<=. «(BD@G?4 GEC9I4» 

6A9>?4EEAB7B @9DBCD<SF<S. 
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3. �<EF 8BCB?A9A<= < <;@9A9A<= 
 

№  
C/C 

�4F4 
6A9E9A<S 

<;@9A9A<S /  
8BCB?A9A<S  

"EAB64A<9 %B89D:4A<9 <;@9A9A<S /  
8BCB?A9A<S 

�<J4, CB8F69D:84RM<9 
<;@9A9A<9 / 8BCB?A9A<9 

�4698GRM<= 

>4H98DB= 

($0<8;8O, 
8=8F80;K, 
?>4?8AL) 

�<D9>FBD / 
89>4A 

($0<8;8O, 
8=8F80;K, 
?>4?8AL) 

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 


